IDIS Online
EDI ERROR MESSAGES
Integrated Disbursement and Information System Online (IDIS Online)
C04
U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
March 2022
 IDIS Online/EDI Error Messages
Page ii

code 01 or 12.
1289 CDBG Activity Type 21 only valid for matrix code 01, 14A-14D, 14F-14I, and
accomplishment type code 04 and 10.
1290 CDBG performance type not found in reference table.
 IDIS Online/EDI Error Messages
Page 7
1291 CDBG performance type 163001, 163002, 163003 only valid for matrix codes 05* and 03T.
1292 CDBG performance type 163004, 163005, 163006 only valid for matrix codes 03* (not 03T)
and national objective codes other than LMJ*.
1293 CDBG performance type 163007, 163008 only valid for matrix code 03C OR matrix codes
03*/05* with help homeless flag of Y.
1294 CDBG performance type 41001, 41002, 41003 only valid for matrix code 03C OR matrix
codes 03*/05* with help homeless flag of Y.
1295 CDBG performance type 192001, 192002, 192003 only valid for matrix code 05S.
1296 CDBG performance type 82001, 82002 only valid for matrix codes 05C, 05Q, 05T with help
homeless flag of Y.
1297 CDBG performance type 211001, 211005, 211007, 211101, 211102, 211103, 211105,
211106, 211109, 211110 only valid for national objective LMH*/SB*/URG, matrix code 14A-
14D, 14F-14I, and rental flag is Y.
1298 CDBG performance type 211001, 211005, 211006, 211007, 211009, 211101, 211102,
211103, 211105, 211106, 211109, 211110 only valid for national objective LMH*/SB*/URG,
matrix code 01, 12 and rental flag is Y.
1299 CDBG performance type 211001, 211002, 211005, 211007, 211008, 211101, 211104,
211106, 211107, 211108, 211110 only valid for national objective LMH*/SB*/URG, matrix
code 01, 12, and CDBG activity type 22.
1300 CDBG performance type 211003, 211004, 211005, 211007, 211009 only valid for
accomplishment type codes 04, 10 and CDBG activity type 21.
1301 CDBG performance type 21001, 21002 only valid for accomplishment type codes 14E, 17*,
18*.
1307 Tenure type is not valid.
1308 Multi-address flag is not valid.
1309 Setup type is not valid.
1310 Estimated HOME units value is not valid.
1311 Estimated HOME units value is not valid.
1312 Estimated HOME units must be greater than or equal to $1000 per HOME-Assisted unit.
1313 The activity can only be funded with CR if it is a Homeowner rehab.
1314 If the activity will be funded by CR, then the CHDO type must be Owned, Sponsored or
Developed.
1315 Initial funding for the activity can only be a CHDO loan if the activity will be funded by CR.
1316 The activity cannot go forward to development/construction phase if the initial funding for
the activity is not a CHDO loan.
1317 Faith-based value is not valid.
1318 Loan guaranteed value is not valid.
1319 Completion type is not valid.
1320 Property type is not valid.
1321 Mixed income flag is only valid if the Home tenure type is Rental.
1322 Mixed use flag is only valid if the Home tenure type is Rental.
1323 Estimated total completed units value is not valid.
1324 Estimated total completed HOME units value is not valid.
 IDIS Online/EDI Error Messages
Page 8
1325 Estimated total completed HOME units value is not valid.
1326 Estimated total completed HOME units cannot be greater than total completed units.
1327 Period of affordability is not valid for Homeowner Rehab activity.